

No. 11-431

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JENNY RUBIN, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

THOMAS G. CORCORAN, JR.  
LAINA C. LOPEZ  
BERLINER, CORCORAN &  
ROWE, LLP  
1101 Seventeenth St., NW  
Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 293-5555

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT K. KRY  
MARTIN V. TOTARO  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Respondent Islamic Republic of Iran*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
I. Statutory Framework.....	2
A. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....	2
B. The FSIA’s Distinct Treatment of Sovereign States and Their Instrumentalities .....	3
C. The 1996 Terrorism Amendments.....	5
II. Proceedings Below .....	6
A. District Court Proceedings.....	6
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision .....	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	12
I. Petitioners Fail To Identify a Circuit Conflict.....	13
A. The Second Circuit’s Decisions in <i>Rafidain</i> Do Not Authorize General Asset Discovery Against Foreign States.....	14
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Richmark</i> Does Not Authorize General Asset Discovery Against Foreign States .....	19
C. The Decision Below Properly Distinguished <i>Rafidain</i> and <i>Richmark</i> .....	22
II. Petitioners Identify No Other Basis for Review.....	24
A. Petitioners’ Merits Arguments Do Not Justify Review.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners' Claims of Importance Are Unfounded .....	26
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle .....	28
Conclusion.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 26
<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 956 (1992).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	9
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....	28
<i>Conn. Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10, 26
<i>De Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1125 (1985).....	14
<i>Dexter &amp; Carpenter v. Kunglig Jarnvagsstyrelsen</i> , 43 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1930), cert. denied, 282 U.S. 896 (1931).....	2
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 818 (2007).....	10, 26
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> :	
150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
281 F.3d 48 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 813 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	3
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	25
<i>Ministry of Def. &amp; Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 546 U.S. 450 (2006) (per curiam).....	5, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	25
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	2

## STATUTES

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 132, § 221, 110 Stat. 1214, 1241 .....	5
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	3, 4, 17, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	3, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) (2006) .....	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1605A .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	3, 4, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	3, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1608 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	3, 20, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a) .....	4, 13, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(1).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7).....	5, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b) .....	4, 13, 20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(1).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(2).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(1).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(2).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(2)(A) .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(3).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	3, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(3).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4).....	4
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	21
 EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
65 Fed. Reg. 66,483 (Oct. 28, 2000).....	27
Office of Foreign Assets Control, <i>Nineteenth Annual Report to the Congress on Assets in the United States of Terrorist Countries and International Terrorism Program Designees (May 2011)</i> .....	26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jennifer K. Elsea, Congressional Research Service, <i>Suits Against Terrorist States by Victims of Terrorism</i> (Aug. 8, 2008) .....	26
Eugene Gressman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Reply Br. in <i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , No. 97-7532 (2d Cir. Sept. 19, 1997) .....	17
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987).....	5, 11, 14
Ronald J. Silverman & Mark W. Deveno, <i>Distressed Sovereign Debt: A Creditor's Perspective</i> , 11 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 179 (2003).....	27
